
…………………………...  

Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

 

Meeting: WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 

Place: Join the On-Line meeting here 

Date: Thursday 18 March 2021 

Time: 10.00 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding, of Democratic Services, 

County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01249 706612 EXT 21612 or email 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 
The Panel welcomes contributions from members of the public 

 

Statements 
If you wish to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this agenda, please register to do so at 

least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes on any agenda 
item. Please contact the officer named on the front page of this agenda for any further clarification 

Questions 
 

Members of the public are able to ask questions in relation to the responsibilities and functions of the 
Panel at each meeting. Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such questions 

in writing to the Head of Democratic Services at Wiltshire Council no later than 5.00 pm on Friday 12 March 2021.  

 
Please contact the officer named on the front page of this agenda for further advice. Questions 

may be asked without notice if the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent 

 

 

Membership: 
 
Cllr Junab Ali - Swindon Borough Council 
Cllr Abdul Amin - Swindon Borough Council 
Mamie Beasant – Co-opted Independent member 
Cllr Alan Bishop - Swindon Borough Council 
Cllr Richard Britton - Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Ross Henning - Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Vinay Manro – Swindon Borough Council 
Cllr Brian Mathew – Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Nick Murry - Wiltshire Council 
Anna Richardson – Co-opted Independent member 
Cllr Tom Rounds – Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Jonathon Seed – Wiltshire Council 
Cllr John Smale - Wiltshire Council 
 

 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/t-59584e83/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fteams.microsoft.com%2Fl%2Fmeetup-join%2F19%253
[...]
lities 
and functions of the Panel at each meeting. Those wishing to ask questions are 
required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the Head of 
Democratic Services at Wiltshire Council no later than 5.00 pm on Friday 12 
March 2021.  
 
Please contact the officer named on the first page of the agenda for further 
advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the Chairman decides that the 
matter is urgent 
 

6  Quarterly data (Q3)- Risk / Performance / Finance / Complaints  
 



 

 
                                

Page 5 

 

7  Commissioning budgets and delivery objectives 
  

8   Road safety work in Wiltshire & Swindon  

 Chair of Road Safety Group – ACC Deb Smith & DPCC Jerry Herbert to provide 
a presentation and discussion with members 
 

9  Impact of EU exit on policing  
 

10   Proposed changes to quarterly reporting arrangements  

 Cllr Richard Britton 
 

11   Forward Work Plan (Pages 11 - 14) 

 To note the forward work plan 
 

12   Member's Questions (Pages 15 - 16) 

 To note member’s written questions  
 

13   Future meeting dates  

 To note the future meeting dates below: 
 

 Thursday 10 June 2021 
 

 Thursday 16 September 2021 
 

 Thursday 16 December 2021 

  
Part II 

 Item(s) during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should be 
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed 

 

None 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
Wiltshire Police and Crime Panel 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL  
 
ON-LINE MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 4 FEBRUARY 2021  
 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Junab Ali, Cllr Abdul Amin, Mamie Beasant, Cllr Alan Bishop, Cllr Richard Britton 
(Chairman), Cllr Brian Mathew, Cllr Tom Rounds, Cllr Jonathon Seed and 
Cllr John Smale 
 
Also Present: 
 

Angus Macpherson – Police & Crime Commissioner  
Kieran Kilgallen – OPCC  
Clive Barker – OPCC  
 
 
  
  

 
119 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Ross 
[...]
P 
had shown any interest in pursuing this issue. 
 
It was agreed that the Commissioner would consider the level of policing in Cllr 
Amin’s wards in Swindon and update Cllr Amin directly on this matter 
 
It was agreed that the OPCC would provide details of the Top slicing costs of 
membership support to Cllr Jonathon Seed 
 
 
Decision 
 

 That the PCP supported the Commissioner’s precept proposal to 
increase council tax by £15 per annum (6.9%) 
 
 

The Chairman thanked the Panel members and Commissioner for their input 
in the discussion 
 

 

Page 9



 
 
 

 
 
 

124 Forward Work Plan 
 
The 2021 Forward Work Plan was noted 
 
 

125 Future meeting dates 
 
The next meeting of the Police and Crime Panel will be on Thursday 18 March 
2021 at 10am 
 
Future meeting dates were: 
 

 Thursday 10 June 2021 – 10am 
 

 Thursday 9 September 2021 – 10am 
 

 Thursday 9 December 2021 – 10am 
 
 

126 Close 
 
 

(Duration of meeting:  10.00  - 11.00 am) 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kevin Fielding of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01249 706612 EXT 21612, e-mail kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 

Page 10



11/03/21 1@wiltshirepolice
WILTSHIRE POLICE
Proud to serve and protect our communities

Police and Crime Panel
18th March 2020 

Quarter 3 -2020/2021

Performance Overview – by exception

1

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 6



11/03/21 2@wiltshirepolice
WILTSHIRE POLICE
Proud to serve and protect our communities

Priority One:
Prevent crime and keep people safe

2

P
age 12



11/03/21 3@wiltshirepolice
WILTSHIRE POLICE
Proud to serve and protect our communities

Crime Volume

Executive Summary (reporting period 12m to Dec-20)
→ Volume of Crime for Wiltshire is reporting the lowest nationally and within our most similar group

→ 51.1 crimes per 1000 residents significantly below the Most Similar Group(MSG) average of 66.5

→ Average reported national decrease is 7.8%; South West Region average reduction of 9.2%; MSG average reduction of 9.1%. Just four forces nationally 

reported an increase within the same time period

→ Wiltshire Police reported a 16.5% reduction in volume of crime for the 12 months to Dec-20 compared to the previous 12 months, 8.7% higher than 

average national increase

→ Wiltshire’s crime commission is demonstrating a long term decreasing trend with significant reductions in the following crime groups; theft offences, arson 

and criminal damage, burglary, vehicle offences, robbery and possession of weapons 

→ All crime groups are being observed through a weekly covid-19 monitoring board to ensure any appropriate actions regarding the changes in our crime 

volumes. With monthly exceptions being raised through our Vulnerability and Force Operations Board as part of our performance governance

→ Crime recording compliance for Oct-20 was 94.2% , this is the highest monthly figure since starting monthly recording in April 2019 

→ Positive Outcome rate for the rolling 12 months to December-20 is 16.7% and demonstrating an overall increasing trend

P
age 13



11/03/21 4@wiltshirepolice
WILTSHIRE POLICE
Proud to serve and protect our communities

Hate Crime

Executive Summary
→ In quarter 3 of 2020/21 there were no statistically high volumes highlighted, from Oct-20 to Dec-20 all monthly volumes reported were below average. The 

12 month detection rate to Dec-20 is 20%, a rise of 3.5% compared to the previous quarter

→ CPS data for quarter 3 recorded a 95.2% conviction rate; significantly above the national average of 87.1%, and top performing nationally. This is an 

area that we are consistently performing well in

→ Hate Crime Advisors – There are now 109 trained Hate Crime Advisors in Wiltshire Police, an additional 20 since the last quarter. The new PCSO intake in 

Jan-21 were trained as part of their standard training

→ Scrutiny of Hate Crime Investigation Standards - Wiltshire are establishing an
[...]
mic and social consequences

→ Whilst an increase in suspected suicides was seen at the start of the pandemic (little evidence to link this directly to covid, by Q3 the numbers had returned 
to normal levels, in fact showing a decrease on the level for the same period the year before

→ 9 Mental Health tactical advisors have been launched at local level. CPT officers have contact with their local advisor and feedback on this support is 

positive so far. Wiltshire are putting plans into training additional officers in this tactical advisor role and once training is complete a more formal and force 

wide launch will be planned. 

→ Wiltshire Police have one dedicated Community Engagement Demand Management Officer that works to support people with Mental Health issues. The 

role has been reformed to offer support to staff across the organisation in the management of individuals with MH needs as well as directly working with a 

small cohort of individuals that place a high demand on services 

P
age 18



11/03/21 9@wiltshirepolice
WILTSHIRE POLICE
Proud to serve and protect our communities

Priority Three:
Put victims, witnesses and communities at 

the heart of everything we do

9

P
age 19



11/03/21 10@wiltshirepolice
WILTSHIRE POLICE
Proud to serve and protect our communities

Outcome for Domestic Abuse

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
→ This is a new measure added to the Police and Crime Plan Scorecard during the 2020 refresh
→ The outcome rate for Domestic Abuse for the 12 months to Dec-20 is 13.7% and the overall trend is showing a decline. For the past 

9 months the outcome rate has been between 13.5% and 14.3%
→ Through the Vulnerability and Force Operations Board outcome rates for crime groups and Community Policing Teams is 

monitored on a monthly basis with the aim to improve our overall investigation standard and outcomes for victims of crime
→ Wiltshire Police have now established an arrest scrutiny panel which now sits and reviews the DA arrest rate to identify
[...]
ng agenda item to promote awareness and encourage reporting by victims
→ Domestic Abuse repeat victims continue to demonstrate an increasing trend which have contributed to the rise in overall Domestic Abuse volumes. This is where an 

individual has been a victim 5 or more times in the last year. This gives reassurance in public confidence to report
→ Some of our highest repeat victims have very complex needs and are receiving support from several agencies and are often monitored through the MARAC. 

→ There has been no consistent pattern in the impact of lockdown on DA Crime within Wiltshire. Compared to the high volumes experienced in the first lockdown, DA 
crime within the latest lockdown (06/01 to date) shows that DA crime within Wiltshire has remained below average. Despite increases across the period, volumes 
remain low. The week ending 28/02/21 has in fact seen a drop in the volume of DA crime to an exceptional low of 100 DA crimes. This exceptional low was noted 
within Swindon in particular however the overall reduction in DA crime is recorded in both Swindon and Wiltshire

P
age 21



11/03/21 12@wiltshirepolice
WILTSHIRE POLICE
Proud to serve and protect our communities

Priority Four:
Secure a quality police service that is 

trusted and efficient

12

P
age 22



11/03/21 13@wiltshirepolice
WILTSHIRE POLICE
Proud to serve and protect our communities

Number of Actual Sickness Days lost per person

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
→ For Quarter 3 the was an average of 1.06 sickness days lost per person. An increase is present over the last two quarters but is in line with expected seasonal 

increases
→ As of the 03/03/2021 718 people (including specials, volunteers, support staff and police officers) have received their first Covid-19 vaccination and in very 

few cases adverse reactions have been reported
→ For the period ending Jan-21 compared to the previous 12 month, Police officers have reported a 29% reduction in psychological disorders whereas Police 

staff
[...]
e and Crime Panel 

Date 18 March 2021 

Report Title OPCC Commissioning - non-policing services 

Report presented by Angus Macpherson, PCC 

Author Naji Darwish, Deputy CEO 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT  

 
1. This paper provides members with a summary of progress on commissioning of non-policing 

services and plans for 2020-21. 
 

INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

2. 2020-21 is the first full year of operation of the expanded OPCC commissioning team. This is 
now made up of three commissioning managers built around three core portfolios of demand 
and crime reduction, victims and vulnerability and reducing reoffending (RRO) and criminal 
justice. 
 

3. There is also a commissioning officer, who supports these portfolios and other areas of priority 
identified by the PCC, and an administrative assistant. The team are also supported by the 
OPCC policy and governance officer who leads on the monitoring, risk and reporting of this 
business area. 

 

4. The team also provide key leadership roles to deliver the Police and Crime Plan (P&C Plan) and 
improvement plans across the Force, Community Safety Partnerships, the Wiltshire Criminal 
Justice Board (WCJB) and service providers. To enable the OPCC to deliver the PCC’s 
responsibilities to coordinate, lead and scrutinise system improvement, as directed in the P&C 
Plan & WCJB plan, as well being responsible for the delivery of OPCC services.  

 

5. The team also support the wider role of the PCC and OPCC in holding the Chief Constable and 
the Force to account, delivering system transformation and delivering services to the public.  

 

6. The commissioning of non-policing services has become increasingly important as the role of 
the PCC broadens and provides significant ability to influence and delivery change. As the team 
has expanded, it has been able to lead on many non-policing services for Wiltshire Police and 
partners.  

 

7. The victims and vulnerability portfolio is the most advanced portfolio as a statutory role on the 
OPCC creation. This portfolio has significant services, part funded through Ministry of Justice 
funding and an established delivery plan. As new portfolios, demand and reducing reoffending 
portfolios, the priority has been on OPCC increasing leading partnerships, developing strategies 

Page 51

Agenda Item 7



  

Page 2 of 6 

and delivery plans, reviewing existing delivery mechanisms and beginning to deliver 
improvements.  

 

8. Covid-19 has had a significant impact on the work in this area, with existing providers having to 
adapt provision during lockdowns and limiting the ability to develop and commission new 
services.  

 

9. Understandably the priority for voluntary, community sector partners has been on service 
stabilisation, adaption and preparedness rather than expansion or development.  The 
commissioning team has also had to prioritise supporting existing providers to manage risk, 
ensuring continuity of service and manage changing patterns of need and demand.  

 
GOVERNANCE  
 
10. Performance and project management governance is now in place internally with quarterly 

commissioning performance boards, working to the OPCC commissioning plans, as part of the 

OPCC Delivery Plan 2020-21. This year has also been the first year of integrating it into the Joint 
OPCC / Force planning cycle and the team continue to develop commissioning infrastructure to 
ensure longer term planning, collaboration with partners and providers and strong governance 
is in place.  
 

11. This work is fully in line with objectives in the Police and Crime Plan and WCJB strategy. Each 
portfolio has developed commissioning intensions, project briefs / business cases. Each service 
will either be managed through a partnership agreement / governance structure, form part of the 
PCC governance of Wiltshire Police or be directly managed by OPCC.  

 

12. The commissioning team objectives are built around delivering this work, in addition to 
[...]
 £0.623m 

Reducing Reoffending and CJS £0.599m 

Total requested £1.851m 

2021-22 PCC Commissioning Budget £1.646m 

Commissioning reserve £0.205m 

 

36. In addition to the PCC allocation benefits from external funding grants. The Ministry of Justice 
provided £0.891m in 2020-21 to support victims and Restorative Justice as part of the funding 
for PCCs. This provides significantly more resources for the victim portfolio which when including 

external grants amounted to £1.373m in 2020-21. In 2021-22 the MOJ have announced a small 
reduction in the victim / RJ funding at £0.841. 

 

Current OPCC External Funding 2020-21 Amount Year allocated 

MOJ Victim / RJ funding £0.891 Annually set 

MOJ COVID victim recovery funding £0.482 2020-21 

 

37. Since the increase in OPCC commissioning staff, the OPCC has been able to secure further 
additional external funding for Wiltshire through competitive processes. OPCC often provide the 
leadership in securing funding working with partners across community safety and justice. This 
is targeted to advance local plans and is a mix of national and partner support. We ensure all 
external funding is fully utilised to allow reallocation of PCC commissioning funding. 

 

38. As detailed in the table above, the OPCC has been successful in securing £0.482m of external 
funding to provide additional support for victim’s services to mitigate the impact of COVID during 
2020-21. This money has been distributed through local bidding process and has been awarded 
to 21 local charities who support victims of crime, domestic abuse and sexual offences.   
 

39. In addition to this during 2020-21 Wiltshire was also successful in a bid for three-year funding for 
two additional Independent Domestic Abuse Advocates (IDVA) for local provision. We are also 
awaiting a decision on award of national funding announced in the February budget for further 
support. 

 

40. The OPCC continues to seek further funding opportunities. In February 
[...]

• NPS data only. Number of NPS Offenders Managed in 

Swindon & Wiltshire Recalled, where "Further 

Offence/Charge" was listed in the recall reasons

PCP
2. Protect the most vulnerable 

in society

Wiltshire Criminal Justice Board 

Victims, Witnesses & Most Vulnerable 

Re-offending & Rehabilitation 

System Efficiency 

This is the volume of medical examinations, 

awaiting referral clarification. 

P
age 57



Avg Days Offence to Trial 

(MC)
287 271 258 282 208

 Data in hand with Courts Wendy Waterman - received no 

update
Performance

3: Put Victims, Witnesses and 

communities at the heart of 

everything we do

Failed to Attend Warrants 

Issued
54 30 49 41 28 1 4 8 20 12 54 36 72

After experience low volumes in Apr-Jun, volumes have 

steadily increased to within 'normal' levels. Nov-20 saw the 

highest volume issued since May-2019, however this is not 

considered exceptional. 

Demand

3: Put Victims, Witnesses and 

communities at the heart of 

everything we do

Guilty Pleas at First Hearing 

(Crown Court)
70.0% 65.2% 67.9% 50.0% 74.2% 100.0% 43.8% 53.1% 29.6% 53.8% 50.0% 53.3% 42.1% Rolling 12 month increasing trend, no exceptions. 1month lag Demand

3: Put Victims, Witnesses and 

communities at the heart of 

everything we do

Wiltshire Total Trials Listed 77 85 87 84 55 0 0 17 49 21
Data from Power Bi - with Wendy Waterman to obtain date 

field. 
Demand

3: Put Victims, Witnesses and 

communities at the heart of 

everything we do

P
age 58



11/03/21 1@wiltshirepolice
WILTSHIRE POLICE
Proud to serve and protect our communities

Police and Crime Panel
18th March 2020 

Road Safety 

Briefing to Police and Crime Panel 

P
age 59

A
genda Item

 8



11/03/21 2@wiltshirepolice
WILTSHIRE POLICE
Proud to serve and protect our communities

Our Police and Crime Plan

Priority 1: Prevent Crime and Keep People Safe

P
age 60



11/03/21 3@wiltshirepolice
WILTSHIRE POLICE
Proud to serve and protect our communities

Road Safety – A Team Sport

Our a
[...]
ves 
 

 Road safety work in Wiltshire & Swindon - Chair of Road Safety Group – 
ACC Deb Smith & DPCC Jerry Herbert to provide a presentation and 
discussion with members 

 

 Impact of EU exit on policing 

 

 Proposed changes to quarterly reporting arrangements - (Cllr Richard 
Britton to write the report for this) 
 
 

Thursday 10 
June 2021 
 
10am-1pm 

On-Line Meeting 

 Quarterly data (Q4)- Risk / Performance / Finance / Complaints 
 

 PCP/PCC working protocol 
 

 Complaints system, including local performance and governance 
mechanisms 

 
 
 

Thursday 16 
September 
2021 
 
10am-1pm 

On-Line Meeting 

 Quarterly data (Q1)- Risk / Performance / Finance / Complaints 
 

P
age 74



                                              

 

Thursday 16 
December 
2021 
 
10am-1pm 

On-Line Meeting 

 Quarterly data (Q2)- Risk / Performance / Finance / Complaints 
 

 Service Commissioning update 
 

 

 

P
age 75



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Member’s Questions – 2021 

 

 

R: 04.01.21 

S: 05.01.21 

A:  

Cllr Richard Britton 

Would you agree that Automatic Speed Watch cameras appear to be a powerful 

response to communities’ anger about speeding, especially in our rural communities, 

and their frustration with the police’s limited capacity to deal with this menace? And 

in view of the apparent success of trials in other force areas will he commit to 

undertake an investigation into the deployment of Auto Speed Watch devices in 

Wiltshire?  

 

 

R: 19.02.21 

S: 22.02.21 

A: 01:03:21 

Cllr Richard Britton 

To what extent does the Force use the government-backed Blue Light procurement 

service and how do you satisfy yourself that police procurement delivers value for 

money? 

 
Response:  
 
Wiltshire contribute, use and are an active member of the South West Police 
Procurement Department (SWPPD). By obtaining procurement services from the 5 
Force collaboration we are able to benefit from economies of scale by buying with 
ou
[...]
ecard January 2021

	8 Road safety work in Wiltshire & Swindon
	9 Impact of EU exit on policing
	11 Forward Work Plan
	12 Member's Questions
	6a February Meeting 2021 Panel Member Questions (1)
	6b 23.02.2021  Panel Member Questions (1)
	6c Wiltshire Police Public Scrutiny Panels  Briefing note (1)




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Wiltshire Police and Crime Panel 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE ON-LINE WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL MEETING 
HELD ON 18 MARCH 2021 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Junab Ali, Cllr Abdul Amin, Mamie Beasant, Cllr Alan Bishop, Cllr Richard Britton, 
Cllr Ross Henning, Cllr Vinay Manro, Cllr Brian Mathew, Cllr Tom Rounds, 
Cllr Jonathon Seed and Cllr John Smale 
 
Also Present: 
 

 Angus Macpherson – Police & Crime Commissioner  
 Jerry Herbert – Deputy Police & Crime Commissioner  
 Kieran Kilgallen – OPCC  
 Naji Darwish – OPCC 
 Chris McMullen – OPCC 
 ACC Deb Smith – Wiltshire Police 
 Kevin Fielding – Wiltshire Council 
 
 
  
  

 
127 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received from Anna Richardson – Co-opted Independent 
member. 
 

 
128 Minutes and matters arising 

 
Decision: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 4 February 2021 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman with the following 
note. 
 
Note: Although the Minutes of the meeting held on 4th February were AGREED 
as a correct record of that meeting, Cllr Seed felt that the Commissioner’s 
comment that “Only one MP had shown any interest in pursuing this issue” (ie 
the issue of the inequitable grant funding of police forces) was incorrect. He 
believed that every Wiltshire MP had at different times entered their support for 
a long-outstanding review of the outdated police funding formula. 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

129 Declarations of interest 
 
Cllr Jonathon Seed declared an interest as he was standing as a candidate in 
the forthcoming PCC election. 
 
 

130 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman advised that purdah rules now applied to the Panel members. 
 
 

131 Public Participation 
 
Paul Sunners – Were any PCC Hustings to be held before the election? 
A: Corsham and Calne on Tuesday 30 March and Thursday 1 April on  
Tidworth radio. 
 
Paul Sunners – That the new Wiltshire Police website was not as user friendly 
as the old one, with little opportunity to make comments on it. 
A: The new website was a national run one, that it was still early days and there 
had been some teething troubles. 
 
Liz Webster – Poor response to a local incident of a female dog owner and a 
potential dog theft, with poor data of work carried out when phoning the 101 
number. 
A: That the dog walker should have called 999 in this instance. 
 
 

132 Quarterly data (Q3)- Risk / Performance / Finance / Complaints 
 
The Commissioner presented his report for data reported for Quarter 3 -
Performance Overview which was contained in the agenda pack.  
  
Points made included:  

 

 That the volume of Crime for Wiltshire in terms of national position 
remained low. 

 

 That on average, for Wiltshire 54.56 recorded crimes per 1000 
population, significantly below the Most Similar Group average of 68.97. 

 

 That the average reported national decrease was 6.9%; South West 
Region average reduction of 5.5%; MSG average reduction of 5.6%. Just 
five forces nationally reported an increase within the same time period. 

 

 Wiltshire Police reported a 10.1% reduction in volume of crime for the 12 
months to Sep-20 compared to the previous 12 months. 

 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 That all crime groups were being reported within the volumes of what 
was considered to be within the bounds of statistically normal. 

 

 That Wiltshire’s crime position was demonstrating a long term decreasing 
trend with no recent monthly exceptions since the first government 
lockdown in March-2020. 

 

 Crime recording compliance for Sept-20 was 93.9% for quarter 2 
2020/2021 and remained consistently high. 

 

 Positive Outcome rate had returned to statistically normal levels at 16.7% 
for the rolling 12 months to Sep-20. 

 
It was agreed that these were a good set of stats considering the covid 
situation. 
 
 
Priority One: Prevent crime and keep people safe – noted. 
 
 
Priority Two: Protect the most vulnerable in society – noted. 
 
 
Priority Three: Put victims, witnesses and communities at the heart of 
everything we do – noted. 
 
Cllr Abdul Amin repeated his concerns re getting more bobbies on the beat 
where they were needed. The Commissioner advised that resources would be 
allocated where required. 
 
Cllr Jonathon Seed raised concerns re the backlog of special constables waiting 
to go through the recruitment/training system. 
 
 
Priority Four: Secure a quality police service that is trusted and efficient – noted. 
 
The Commissioner advised that sickness levels had been good over the last 12 
months, with more officers able to stay on the beat etc. 
 
Complaints – the recording of complaints in a timely manner. That progress was 
being made, but Wiltshire Police could still improve. 
 
 
Risk Register   
    
Kieran Kilgallen outlined the report. 
 
The report was noted. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Concerns were raised by the panel re the potential hacking of the Wiltshire 
Police IT system, and that the risk should amended to reflect this. 
 
The Chairman felt that the report was too lengthy, that perhaps it would be 
better for the PCP to view it on a six monthly basis. As the report was very 
much a live document, that the PCP could be given notification of any changes 
that occurred. 
 
It was agreed that the PCP and the OPCC could have a discussion with the 
new Commissioner when he or she took up office on this matter. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Commissioner for his report. 
 
 

133 Commissioning budgets and delivery objectives 
 
The report contained in the agenda pack provided the panel with a summary of 
progress on commissioning of non-policing services and plans for 2020-21. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 That 2020-21 was the first full year of operation of the expanded OPCC 
commissioning team. This was now made up of three commissioning 
managers built around three core portfolios of demand and crime 
reduction, victims and vulnerability and reducing reoffending (RRO) and 
criminal justice. 

 
 That there was also a commissioning officer, who supported these 

portfolios and other areas of priority identified by the PCC, and an 
administrative assistant. The team were also supported by the OPCC 
policy and governance officer who would lead on the monitoring, risk and 
reporting of this business area. 

 
 The team also provided key leadership roles to deliver the Police and 

Crime Plan (P&C Plan) and improvement plans across the Force, 
Community Safety Partnerships, the Wiltshire Criminal Justice Board 
(WCJB) and service providers. To enable the OPCC to deliver the PCC’s 
responsibilities to coordinate, lead and scrutinise system improvement, 
as directed in the P&C Plan & WCJB plan, as well being responsible for 
the delivery of OPCC services.  
 

 The team also supported the wider role of the PCC and OPCC in holding 
the Chief Constable and the Force to account, delivering system 
transformation and delivering services to the public. 

 
 The commissioning of non-policing services had become increasingly 

important as the role of the PCC broadens and provided significant ability 
to influence and delivery change. As the team had expanded, it had been 



 
 
 

 
 
 

able to lead on many non-policing services for Wiltshire Police and 
partners. 

 
 That Covid-19 had had a significant impact on the work in this area, with 

existing providers having to adapt provision during lockdowns and 
limiting the ability to develop and commission new services. 

 

 Since the increase in OPCC commissioning staff, the OPCC had been 
able to secure further additional external funding for Wiltshire through 
competitive processes. OPCC often provided the leadership in securing 
funding working with partners across community safety and justice. This 
was targeted to advance local plans and was a mix of national and 
partner support. All external funding was fully utilised to allow reallocation 
of PCC commissioning funding. 

 
 
Decision 
 

 That the Police and Crime Panel noted the report 
Note: it was agreed that a more straight forward list, with more detail on 
the actual activities and KPIs would be provided for the next financial 
year 
 

 
134 Road safety work in Wiltshire & Swindon 

 
Chair of Road Safety Group – ACC Deb Smith & Deputy Police & Crime 
Commissioner Jerry Herbert outlined a presentation on road safety work in 
Wiltshire & Swindon. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 That the Wiltshire Police approach to road safety encompassed 
education, engineering and enforcement. 
 

 That speeding and road safety affected all of our communities. 
 

 That anti-social driving and speeding would be tackled in order to keep 
both road users and pedestrians safe. 

 

 That Wiltshire Police would continue to improve the safety of our roads 
by coordinated action through safety improvements and education of 
drivers and enforcement where necessary. 
 

 Would support and invest in systems to improve the Community 
Speedwatch schemes including support of specialist roads policing 
teams and the special constabulary. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 That Wiltshire Police would increase mobile enforcement and use of 
driver safety awareness education programmes, in collaboration with 
partners. 

 
 
Community Speedwatch 
 

 That there were now some 120 Schemes, with over 1,200 volunteers. 

 

 That Speedwatch had been suspended during Covid, and would restart 
on 29 March. 

 

 During 2019 some 36,000 warning letters were sent out. 

 

 That Speedwatch built on the Wiltshire Police intelligence picture.  

 

 That the scheme now had new enforcement capabilities. 

 
 
AutoSpeedWatch 
 

 That the Deputy Police & Crime Commissioner had had several meetings 
with Tim Gibbs –founder/owner. 

 

 That reservations still remained over Roadside installation, Calibration, 
Handling data and Longer term support. 

 

 That AutoSpeedWatch was not a replacement for the Community 
Speedwatch scheme. 
 

 That AutoSpeedWatch could be a tool for Community Speedwatch – not 
a replacement. That data provided could help to get police in attendance 
at the right time to catch offenders. 

 
 
Points made by the panel included: 
 

 That it was always good to see police teams out working with CSW 
teams.  

 

 That the report did not appear to reflect the usefulness of auto 
speedwatch.  

 

 That it was good to see roads policing back under Wiltshire Police 
control. 

 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 That Road Safety was a deadly series issue and not a Team Sport, more 
Team activity. 

           It was agreed that the report would be changed to reflect this. 
  

 That the report had taken so long to be produced. 
 

 The need to balance the perception of speeding and road safety. 
 
How many seized vehicles finish up being crushed? 
It was agreed that figures would be provided to the panel for how many vehicles 
had been seized and crushed.  
 
The Chairman thanked ACC Smith & the Deputy Police & Crime Commissioner 
for their presentation. 
 
 

135 Impact of EU exit on policing 
 
Kieran Kilgallen advised that it was still early days, and not something that was 
giving Wiltshire Police any headaches at the moment. It was not thought that 
this would be an issue in the future, and that policing would go on as it had prior 
to Brexit. 
 
The Chairman thanked Kieran Kilgallen for his update. 
 
 

136 Proposed changes to quarterly reporting arrangements 
 
It was agreed to defer this item until the new Police and Crime Commissioner 
was in post. 
 
 

137 Forward Work Plan 
 
The 2021 forward work plan was noted. 
 
 

138 Member's Questions 
 
The member’s written questions contained in the agenda pack were noted. 
 
 

139 Future meeting dates 
 
Future meeting dates were noted: 
 

 Thursday 10 June 2021. 
 

 Thursday 16 September 2021. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 Thursday 16 December 2021. 
 

 
140 Any Other Business 

 
The Chairman thanked Angus Macpherson for the work carried out for the 
people of Wiltshire and his willingness to work with the panel. 
 
Angus Macpherson thanked the panel for its eight years of support and 
cooperation, and wished the incoming Commissioner good luck in the role. 
 
 

141 Close 
 

(Duration of meeting:  10.00 am - 12.25 pm) 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kevin Fielding of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01249 706612 EXT 21612, e-mail kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 


